and sponsors in the UK.  Developments on this issue are being monitored but at this stage the impact, if any, is not known and will be assessed, if applicable,
in the future.

Principal accounting assumptions at statement of financial position date

 Group section Interserve section Landmarc scheme Other schemes

 30 September
2024

%
31 March 2024

%

30 September
2024

%

31 March
2024

%

30 September
2024

%

31 March
2024

%

30 September
2024

%
31 March 2024

%

Key assumptions used for IAS 19
valuation:

Discount rate 5.09 4.84 5.11 4.80 5.10 4.80 5.11 4.80

Expected rate of pensionable pay
increases

2.51 2.63 2.65 2.80 3.10 3.30 3.38 2.80

Retail price inflation 3.13 3.26 3.10 3.20 3.10 3.30 3.10 3.20

Consumer price inflation 2.51 2.63 2.65 2.80 2.60 2.70 2.65 2.80

Future pension increases  2.51 2.63 2.65 2.80 3.10 3.30 2.77 3.20

43

Sensitivity of defined benefit obligations to key assumptions

The sensitivity of defined benefit obligations to changes in principal actuarial assumptions is shown below.

   Impact on defined benefit obligations

Change in

assumption

 (Decrease)/ increase
in obligations

%

(Decrease)/ increase
in obligations

£m

Increase in discount rate 0.25% (3.3) (9.2)

Increase in inflation-linked assumptions1 0.25% 2.3 6.4

Increase in consumer price inflation (excluding pay) 0.25% 1.1 3.1

Increase in life expectancy 1 year 3.3 9.2

Note:
1. Including other inflation-linked assumptions (consumer price inflation, pension increases and salary growth).

Some of the above changes in assumptions may have an impact on the value of the scheme’s investment holdings, such as a change in discount rates as a
result of a change in UK corporate bond yields.

Amounts recognised in financial statements

Amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated income statement are as follows:

   30 September 2024   30 September 2023

 Group
section

£m

Interserve
section

£m

Landmarc
scheme

£m

Other
schemes